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PROCEDURE AND RECORD 

On June 18, 1970, under Advice Letter No. 579, Mountain States 

Telephone and Telegraph Company, hereinafter referred to either by full 

corporate name or as the Company, filed certain tari f;f revisions to be­

come effective on July 19, 1970. The tariff sheets involved are listed 

in Decision No. 75374, which decision is hereby incorporated herein by 

reference. By said Decision No. 75374 the Commission on its own motion 

suspended th~ effective date of the tariff revisions until November 16, 

1970, far further investigation and set the matter for hearing at 10 a.m. ~-

on August 20, 1970, in the Commission Hearing Room, 1845 Sherman Street, 

Denver, Colorado. 

Due and proper notice thereof was given to all interested 

pa rt i es, and at the said ti me and pl ace the matter was duly heard by 

' Commissioner :Howard S. Bjelland. to whom the matter was assigned pursuant 

to 1aw. 
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The Company's Exhibits 1 through 11 and Staff Exhibits 1 and 

2 were offered and adnritted in evidence. In addition to Company and 

Staff witnesses, eleven subscrib~rs (Longmont - 3, Erie - 6, Bailey - 2) 

of telephone service affected by the tariff revisions testified. The 

Commission received a total of 74 written communications protesting the 

proposed ~ariff changes, inc1uding O from Elizabeth, 25 from Erie, 4 from 

Bailey, 39 from Longmont, and 2 from Fort Lupton. For the purpo~e of de­

termining exchange boundaries, exchange locations, and extended area call­

ing services, official notice is taken of certain of the tariffs of the 

Company as filed with the Commission. For the purpose of determining the 

number of central office telephone termina1s in the service areas, official 

notice is tak,en of certain of the reports filed by the Company with the 

Commission. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was taken under 

adviserrient. The Hearing Commissioner, pursuant to 1963 CRS, 115-6-9(2), 

as amended, transmits herewith to the Commission the record and exhibits 

in the above-captioned proceeding, together with his recommended decision 

containing his findings of fact and con cl usi ons thereon with the recom­

men·ded order or requirement. 

• FINDINGS OF· FACT 

After due and careful· consideration of the entire record 1n this 

proceeding, the Hearing Commissioner finds as fact, from such ,~cord, that: 

1. Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company is a publ1c 

utility under the junsdiction of the Colorado Pub1ic Utilities Cmnmission, 

providing telephone service within widespread areas in the State of Colo­

rado. The subject matter of this proceeding is within the jurisdiction 

of the Commission. 

2. This proceeding concerns certain tariff revisions involving 

a service designated by the Company as MET ROPAC or Metropolitan Preferred 

Area Calling Service. This service was· instituted on an experimental 
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basis in five exchanges in the St<1te of Colorado, to-wit: Eliza~eth, 

Gailey, Fort Lupton, Eric <1nd Lon91nont on July 19, 1969, pur::.uant to 

Commission Decision No. 73263. Said Decision provided, inter a1ic1: 

"The pro1)oscd Metro-Pac offering is of an 
tixperi111(:ntal nature and shouicJ lie made an 
cxpet'imental offering for a period of not 
to exceed one year in the five exchanges 
n01·1 included; namPly, Erie, Baney, Eliza­
beth, Longmont and Fort Lupton. Before 
expiration of th-is experimental offering, 
the Commission should be advised as to the 
success or failure thereof, and ·1f success­
ful and meeting with customer acceptance, 
this offering should then be made available 
to a11 of the excf1anges in the ~tate of 
Colorado not later than 18 months from the 
effective date of this Order. 11 

3. The existing METROPAC service provides for unlimited ton­

free outgoi11g ca11ing to an exchanges located within a thirty (30) mile 

radius of the originating exchange on a flat rate basis. This service 

is a one-way service 011ly and does not provide for to11-free incoming 

calls. There is no limitation on either the nun~er or duration of calls. 

In other words, a subscriber to the METROPAC service can call witnin his 

METROPAC service area in the same manner as within his local exchange 

area, with no charge other than the month1y flat rate charge. MtTROPAC 

service is optional. In other words, a customer may subscribe to such 

service, or not, as the custon'.er may elect. 
....,... ,\•• 

4. The METROPAC service area for each of the five exchanges 

involved in'the present procei2din9 is as follows: 

Elizabeth: Calhan, Castle Rock, Elbert, fnglewood,
(.039%) Kiowa, L'ittieton, Parker, Peyton, Sulliv,rn. 

Thet·e are 300 ternrinals in the Elizabeth 
Exchanqc. There are 47,986 such ter11r111tds 
in ti1e Elizabeth METROPAC service area. 
( 6. 26 ~~) 

Erie: . Allenspark, Arvada, Aurora, Berthoud, 
( .064%) Boulder, Gr1ghton, Broomfield, Coal Creek 

Canyon, Denver, Enylawood, Fort Lupton, 
Frederick, Gilcrest, Golden, Hazel(:1ne, 
Hudson, Johns tovm-;•ii 1·1 i ken, Keenestn.;i'tJ, 
Lafayette, Lakewood, La Sal1e, L1 tt1eton, 
Longmont, Lookout Mountain, Lou1sville. 
Loveland, Lyons, Mead, Morrison, Nederland, 
Plattev11le, Sullivan, i~ard. l~estwood. 
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There are 490 terminals in the Erie Exchange, 
There are 460,284 such terminals in U1e Erie 
METROPAC service area. (60.1%) 

Longmont: Allenspark, Arvada, Berthoud, Boulder, 
( 1. 35%) Brighton, Broomfield, Coal Creek Canyoh, 

Denver, Erie, Estes Park, Fort Collins, 
Fort Lupton, Frederick, Gilcrest, Golden, 
Greeley, Hazeltine, Hudson, Johnstov1n-
Mi lliken, Lafayette, Lakewood, La Salle, 
Louisville, Loveland, Lyons, Mead, Ned~r­
land, Platteville, Ward, Windsor. 
There are 10,354 tern~nals in the Lonomont 
Exchange. There are 418,440 such tenmnals 
in the Longmont METROPAC service area. 
(54.6%) 

Bailey:· Arvada, Central City, Deckers, Denver, 
(.155%) Englewood, Evergreen, Georgetown, Goiden, 

Idaho Springs, Lakewood, Littleton, Look­
out Mountain, Morrison, Westwood. 
There are 1,187 terminals in the 6ai ley 
Exchange. There are 347,276 such terminals 
in the Bailey METROPAC service area. (45.3%) 

Fort Lupton: Arvada, Aurora, Berthoud, Boulder, Brighton, 
( .158%) Broomfield, Denver, Erie, Frederick, Gi1crest, 

Greeley, Hazeltine, Hudson, Johnstown-M111iken, 
Keenesburg, .Lafayette, Lakewood, la Sn11e, 
Longmont,· Louis vi 11 e, Loveland, Lyons , ;'1ead, 
Pla~teville, Sullivan, Windsor. 

•There are' l ,210 terminals in the Fort Lupton 
.• Exchange.· There are 432,783 such terminals 
in the Fort· Lupton METROPAC service area. 
(56.5%) 

There is a total of 765,360 such-terminals in the entire State of Colorado. 

of which 447,899 (5812%) are located within the Denver Metropolitan calling 

area. The percentage figure shown immediately below the name of each of 

the five hereinabove listed exchanges shows the ratio of terminals in such 

exchanges to a11 of the terminals in the State of Colorado expressed in a 

.percentage figure. The percentage figure shown after the total number of 

terminals in each METROPAC service ·area shows the ratio of terniina1s in 

such METROPAC service area to all· of the terminals· in the State of Colo­

rado expressed in a percentage figure. The term 11 terminal 11 is equivalent 

to telephone nunbers, and includes main stations, PBX trunks, and stations 

associated with Centrex system. For example, there are 300 terminals 

(telephone numbers) in the Elizabeth Exchange. The number of subscribers 
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may be s1ight1y less as some subscribers may have two or more telepi1one ,!. 

numbers. For the purposes of this decision, however, the terminal count 

can also be, and will be, hereinafter treated as equivalent to the sub-

scriber count. 

5. The flat rate charge· now in· effect for METROPAC service 

includes local exchange servtce plus METROPAC service. For example, a 

subscriber utilizing a one-party residential' local exchange service plus 

the METROPAC service would be charged as: follows in the relevant five 

exchanges: 

Total MET ROPAC 
Charge (Including· Norma1 
Local Exchange IFR 

Service) Charge Difference 

E1 i zabeth $10.30 $4.05 .$6. 25 

Erie 11.35 4.05 7.30 

Bai1ey 11.20 4.05 7. 15 

Longmont 11.35 5.05 6.30 

Fort Lupton 11.35 4.30 7.05 

The co1umn headed Difference sets· forth the· actual additional cost of 

MET ROPAC from the standpoint of the subscriber. Similar charges for a 

one-party business 1oca1 exchange serv~ce· plus METROPAC wou1d be as 

follows: 

Tota 1 MET ROPAC 
Charge (Including Normal 
Loca 1 Exchange I FB 

Service) Charge··· Difference 

Elizabeth· • $23.95 • $ 6. 35 $17 .60 

Erie 28.50 6.35 22. 15 

Bailey 27 .85 6.35 21.50 

Longmont 28.50 11. 75 16.75 

Fort Lupton 28.50 7.70 20.80 

The total METROPAC charge, of· course', would be somewhat 1 ower where multi­

party local exchange' service is used ·by· the METROPAC' subscriber, or could 
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be som(?\vha t higher where exchange mileage charges were app1i cab le. Under 

this existing rate structure, the monthly rates for METROPAC service vary 

dependent upon the total number of central office telephone terminals in 

each METROPAC service area. 

6. The Company provides METROPAC service by utilizing its toll 

network for METROPAC calls. There is no mechanical difference between 

handling a toll call or a METROPAC call. The only difference is in the 

accounting or billing procedure~ A toll· call is· billed to the subscriber. 

A MET ROPAC ca11 is not. The computerized accounting system of the Company 

simp1y eliminates a11 to11 charges for METROPAC calls from the bill sub­

mitted to the subscriber, substituting therefor the flat rate additional 

monthly charge. This is possible because the toll network system has the 

cupability to identify, and does: identify, either automatically or by 

operator, the telephone· number of the telephone from which a toll cal1 

ori gi na tes. Because MET ROPAC service is optional,. it is· essenti a 1 to the 

service that the telephone fro~which a'METROPAC· call originates be 

i den ti fi ab1 e. The 1.oca1 exchange· sys tern' of the Company does not have 

. the capability to identify the origin of a telephone· call. •At the time 

METROPAC service was· offered, there· was· unused capacity· available ,n 

the app1icab1e segments of the toll· network·of the Company.· The Company 

anticipated being able to meet the demand for METROPAC·service by simp1y 

utilizing such available capacity. • Insofar as relevant in this proceed­

ing, the to11 network of the Company trunks' in· and out of Denver. This 

means that METROPAC ca11s originating in the f'ive exchanges invo1ved in 

this proceeding (Erie, Elizabeth, Bailey, Fort Lupton and Longmont) 

normally go to Denver over the toll·network,and back·out from Denver 

over such network to the destinations exchange. • This tends to tie up
' ' ' ~. •'• 

the entire toll network system. For example, assume an Erie METROPAC 

subscriber calls a Boulder telephone number. The· call' goes over the 

to1 l network to Boulder-,: then· over the ton network to Denver, then 



back over the to11 network to the Boulder telephone number. This 011e 

telephone call has now tied· up· one Erie..Boulder ·trunk· li_ne and two 

Boulder-Denver trunk lines, in addition·to·uti1izing focal exchange 

facilities at both Erie and Boulder. 

7. The Company· is now providing MEJROPAC service in the five 

exchanges to 4 subscribers in Elizabeth:, 157 in Erie, 224 in Bailey, 433 

in Longmont, and 98 in Fort Lupton~ In addition to the subscribers who 

are nov, receiving the METROPAC service·, the Company has received 109 

additional applications for such· service which the Company has not been 

able to fill (held orders) in Erie·, 112 in Bailey, 1,003 in Longmont, 

and 160 in Fort Lupton.·· The foregoing statistical material involving the 

five exchanges is tabulated as fo 11 ows: 

1 2 3 4 5 
Tota 1 METRO- Percentage 

Local Exchange MET ROPAC· METROPAC· • • • PAC· Demand (Col. 4 of 
Subscribers Subscribers' He1d; Orders • • (,Co1. 2 + 3} Col. 1) 

Elizabeth 300 4 0 4 1.3 

Erie 490 157 109· .•; 266 54.3 

Bailey 1 , 187 224' 112 336 23.3 

Longmont 10,354 433 1,003 1,436 13.8 

Fort Lupton 1,210 98 160 258 21.3 

13,541 916 1,384 2,300 16.9 

The reasons the Company has been unable to provide MET ROPAC service to a11 
:\ 

of the subscribers who desire such service are relatively simple. In the 

first place, the demand for such service in the four exchanges other than 

Elizabeth has far exceeded the demand the' Company anticipated. In the 

second place, the utilization of such service· by the subscribers now re­

ceiving it has far exceeded the usage the Company had· anticipated. In 

other words, the present METROPAC subscribers are not only making many· 

more calls, but also longer calls, than anticipated. As a result, the 

existing toll network facilities are simply not adequate to' meet the 

total service.demand. In fact, METROPAC service is now adversely affecting 
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0.nd impairing the capability of the Company to provide normal toll serv­

ice to other subscr·ibers.·The toll network of the Company was not de­

signed or engineered to handle the high· volume of utilization that 

results from unlimited toll-free calling services. It is to be noted 

that considering the percentage figures· shown in finding of Fact No. 4, 

the high volume of utilization is· not surprising. Note that the nun.ber 

of telephones that could be reached by an' Erie subscriber to METROPAC 

increased almost a thousand times. 

8. The Company, in the instant proceeding, proposes to with-

draw the present flat rate METROPAC offering and substitute therefor a 

measured METROPAC service. Under this proposal the residential subscriber, 

instead of having unlimited toll-free calling within his particular METRO­

PAC service area, would be restricted to sixty· (60)·minutes of such calling, 

with an additional charge· of eight cents· (8¢) per· minute for any tota1 call­

ing time used by the subscriber over- and: above .the' 1nitia1 sixty (60) 

minutes free period. •The comparable· new res1dentia1 rates under this 

offering would be as follows: 

METROPAC 
IFR Charge Total 

E1 i zabeth· • $4.05 • • .$5.00 $ 9.05 

Erie 4.05 5.00 9 ,05 

Bailey 4.05 5.00 9.05 

Longmont 5.05 5.00 10.05 

Fort Lupto'n 4.30 5.00 9. 30 

Under the proposed measured METROPAC service, the business subscriber 

instead of having unlimited toll-free calling within his particular METRO­

PAC service area, would· be restricted to one hundred eighty (180) minutes 

of such calling with an additional- charge of eight cents (8¢) per minute 

for any total calling time usedby·thesubscriber over and above the initial 

one hundred eighty (180) minutes· free period. The comparable new business' 

rates under this offering would be as· follows: 
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MET ROPAC ,, 
IFB • Charge Total 

E 1 i zabeth $ 6.35 $15.00 $21.35 

Erie 6.35 15.00 21. 35 

Bailey 6.35 15.00 21.35 

Longmont 11 . 75 15.00 26.75 

Fort Lupton 7.70 15.00 22.70 

The tota1 charges, of course, would be somewhat 1 ower where multi-patty 

local exchange service is used by the METROPAC subscriber, or could be 

sornev.,,ha t higher where exchange mileage charges were app l i cab 1e. Si mp le 

division ($5.00 ; 60 -- $15.00 ; 180) shows that the charge to be made for 

the initial calling period as to both residential and business uses is eight 

and one-third cents (8-1/3¢) per minute, with, a11 time used over such initial 

calling period at the rate of eight cents'(8¢).perminute. Comparing the 

existing f1 at rate MET ROPAC rates· with, the' proposed measured MET ROPAC rates, 

both with IFR local exchange service, 

Existing , Proposed 
METROPAC METROPAC Di ffercnce 

/
E1 i zabeth $10.30 $ 9.05 $1.25 

Erie 11 . 35 9.05 2 .30 

Bailey 11.20 9.05 2. 15 

Longmont 11. 35 10.05 1.30 

Fort Lupton 11.35 9.30 2.05 

it would appear that measured METROPAC would result in a savings to the 

subscriber. This would be true' only as to a minimum user, who either 

stayed within the sixty (60) minute usage limitation or .did not exceed it 

by more than, for example, 15 minutes in: Elizabeth or 28 minutes in Erie. 

Usage of the measured METROPAC service in excess of 90 minutes per month 

(3 minutes per day) would resu1t in' an increase. A similar comparison 

can be drawn as to business service.' For the average user of MET ROPAC 

service, the proposed measured METROPAC'service,would result in a much 

higher cost. 
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9. The existing tariffs of the Company· on file with the Commission 

establish that the following toll charges are now in effect for long distance 

ca11s within ·a 30-mile radius of the originating exchange: 

STATION TO STATION 

Paid 

DAY EVENING NIGHT LATE NIGHT 
Mon thru Fn M1 dm ght to 

Mon thru Fri Mon thru Fri 7 pm to 7 am 7 am 
RATE 7 am to 5 pm 5 pm to 7 pm and All Day Every Day 

MILEAGE Sat and Sun 

Ini t. Each Init. Each Init. Each Ini t. Each 
3 Addl. 3 Addl. 3 Addl. 3 Aden. 

Min. Min. Min. Min. Min. Min. Min. Min . 

0-10 .20 . 07 .20 .07 .20 .07 .20 .07 

11-16 .25 .08 .25 .08 .25 .08 .25 .08 

17-22 .30 .10 .30 .10 .30 .10 .30 . 10 

23-30 . 35 . 12 . 35 . 12 .35 .12 . 30 . 10 

Comparing the existing toll rates with the proposed measured METROPAC serv­

ice, there are two areas where potential savings to subscr1bers exist. 

The first area is that of time measurement. Under the existing toll rate, 

a subscriber who makes a one-minute tol 1 cal 1 is charged for three minutes, 

whereas under the proposed measured METROPAC service, the subscriber's toll­

free calling period would be charged for only the one minute. The second 

area is that of the rate itself,- where the maximum saving, where all calls 

were made in the 23-30 mile bracket,'would be a little less than four cents 

(4¢) a minute (12¢ minus 8¢). These potential savings are relatively minor 

when compared to the potential increase involved. One example will suffice. 

Several Erie residential subscribers testified as to using the present 

METROPAC service a total of approximately 600 minutes a month. This is 

not an excessive use of a to11-free .. calling service, averaging only 20 
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minutes a day. An Erie IFR subscriber is now paying $7.30 additio11al for 

the said 600 minutes. Under the proposed measured METROPAC service, the 

same Erie customer for the same 600 minutes would pay $48.20 ($5.00 plus 

.08x540 minutes). The advantages· of measured MET ROPAC service over 

ordinary toll service are so minor that a substantial nurrber of present 

METROPAC subscribers will revert to toll usage. 

10. The proposed measured METROPAC service would solve trH~ prob­

lems the Company has encountered in providing unlimited toll-free :vlETROPAC 

service over the toll network by not only reducing the number of sub­ 1\ 

scribers who would desire to use such service~ but also reducing the 

actual time utilization of the remaining METROPAC subscribers. The Com­

pany proposal will very effectively solve the problem by simply returning 

the toll network to the toll function it was engineered to perform, and 

eliminating unlimited toll-free service· (a variation of local exchange 

service) from such network. 

11. Generally speaking, local exchange service can be defined 

as the telephone communications service provided by the Company for a 

flat monthly rate to meet the primary communications need of people io­

cated within a geographical area. The boundaries of such area are normally 

determined by the general community of interest of the people therein re­

siding. Exchange boundaries should change: as the· cornmuni ty of i nte-res t 

changes. The secondary communications need of people· are normally pro­

vided by toll service. The· local exchange areas in that portion of 

Co 1orado i nc1udi ng Denver north· to the· Wyoming border are depicted as 

follows: 
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1,Jit11in the areas designated on such diagram as the Denver Metropolitan 

Ca11ing f\rea and Extended Area Service, telephone calls may be made on 

a local excha~ge basis without any toll charge. The arrows on the dia­

gram. such as betvJeen Loveland and Berthoud, indicate that ca 11 s may be 

made between subscribers in these two· exchanges without any toll charges. 

All of these areas involve the concept of extended area service, in other 

words, an expansion of local exchange· service. The area depicted in this 

diagram is probably the fastest growing area in the State of Colorado. 

It is necessary that the telephone· communications system keep pace with 

the growth. Note that the seven exchanges of Keenesburg, Hudson, Fort 

Lupton, Frederick, Erie, Longmont, and· Mead are located between the Deriver 

Metropolitan Calling Areato·the·south and the·.Greeley·Extended Area Serv­

ice ta the north. Note also the· large number of sma11, fringe exchanges 

bordering the Denver Metropolitan Calling Area·,and the Greeley Extended 

Service Area. It is clear· that considerable thought needs to be g1ven to 

the irm1ediate and future· communications· needs of· the· subscribers located 

in these enclave exchanges, as well as subscribers' located in the fringe 

exchanges. Serious questions haye been raised in this proceeding re1at1ve 

to the adequacy of local exchange service in the Erie and Bailey Exchanges. 

Equally serious questions have been' raised as to the· possible need for 

some type of extended area service, not only in the encl ave exchange::.. but 

a 1 so in the fringe exchanges, a11 as above referred to. These ques t1 ons. 

however, are not before the Commission in this .proceeding. 

12~ The toll network· of the Company·was not engineered or des1gned 

to handle the volume of calling which· results from an un1imited toll-free 

service. The toll network of the Campany does not have the capacity to 

handle such volume. The cost o'f beefing· up the entire statewide to1l net­

work to meet the capacity requirements of a statewide MET ROPAC service 

would be virtually prohibitive·.· Continuation of such· service to a few 

selected exchamges would clearly· be discriminatory as to the ba1ance of 

• -13-



the exchanges in the state. METROPAC was authorized by· the Commission 

as an experimenta1 service for a period of not.to exceed one year to 

detern1ine if such offering should be made available to a11 of the ex­

changes in the State of Colorado. It has been established in this pro­

ceeding that to11-free METROPAC cannot be so offered throughout the 

State of Colorado. The experiment, therefore·, should be discontinued. 

For the moment, therefore, the addi ti ona1 ca 11 i ng needs of subscribers·, 

over and above local exchange· service, must continue to be met by a toll 

service, pending thorough studies of possible.extended area service. 

These studies are now underway, and·such· studies· specifically include 

all the exchanges· here in question. 

13. The issues before· this· Commission in this proceeding.a1"'e 

si mp1 e , i . e . : 

a. Shou1d the· existing·ME,ROPAG· service·be· made avai1-

ab1e· to a11 of the exchanges· in the· State of Co1orado7 ·The conclusion 

must be in the negative. The experiment· authorized· by· the Cornrni ss ion in 

Decision No·. 73263 has been a· failure in' that.the· to·n· network of the 

Company cannot meet the·service•demand. The·experiment·therefore shou1d i 

be discontinued. 

b. Shou1d the· proposed· measured METROPAC· service by author­

ized in the same five exchanges· on· an· experimental basis for a period of 

one year? The conclusion isin the•affirmative. There may be a subscriber 

need for this variation of toll service· which can· be met· by this offering. 

This can be determined· by· an· experimental· offering. The proposed measured 

METROPAC service,·which is· a simple· variation·of toll service, should 

therefore· be· permitted to· become· effective· as of January 1, 1971, for a 

period· of one (1) year. 

• DISCUSSION 

The problems associated with the instant proceeding involve the 

entire philosophy· of· tei~phone· communications· service· in· the State of 

• -14-



Colorado. In Decision No. 72921 dated April 28, i969, the Commission 

required the Company to institute certain· studies relative to exchange
,.i''.,,,,.,. \ 

boundaries and multi-party service·.'' These studies are now being fi1ed 

with the co'mmi ss ion by the Company· and are· being thoroughly studied by 

the Commission and its Staff. 

.The level of any· service provided· determines the general cost 

of such service. The term''leve1 of service" is norma1ly used in r~­

ferring to governmental· (federal .. state· - municipal) service. For ex­

ample, most municipalities operate' a trash collecting· service. The 
,, 

question of whether pi ck ups· should be· every day· or once a week 1 s a 

matter of level of service, and the answer to this question generally 

determines the overall cost of the· service·. In· some· utility textbooks, 

this issue is referred to as 11quantity of service·. 11 • • The question of how 

well the prescribed level of service is• provided· is sometimes referrAd 

to as "quality· of service." 1963 CRS·, 115-3-1{2), as amended, provides 

as follows: 

11 
Every public utility· shall furnish, provide 
and maintain such· service, instrumentalities, 

•equipment and facilities as shall promote the 
safety, health, comfort· and convenience of its 
patrons, employees· and the public, and as shall 
in all respects· be adequate, efficient, just
and reasonab1e. 11 

This section of the Colorado Public Utilities· Law·wouid· appear to be equally 

app1icable to both the quantity and quality· of the· utility services rendered. 

From a level of service standpoint, the maximum service which 

could be provided by the· Company would be· for·each subscriber to have a 

one-party telephone and tobeable·tocallevery other telephone nunber 

in the State of Colorado at no toll cost. The entire· cost of this service 

v,ou1d be inc1uded in the flat rate· monthly charge. In effect, the ent1 re 

State of Colorado would·then constitute one exchange.·Se,rvice as we11 as 

cost would be maximized. 
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The other extreme would provi de for no 1oca l • exchange service 

with all calls handled on a toll basis. The level of service would be 

minimized, but the cost of such service·would also be minimized. 

Intermediate to these extremes would be· a sys tern· of 1oca l ex­

change service, with· further· service; limitations· imposed by· the utiliza­

tion of not only a measured service, but also· by· the utilization of 

multi-party line phones. 

For many years it has been the· policy· of the telephone company, 

generally approved by the Commission, to upgrade the· level of service by 

the elimination or curtailment of multi-party· phones·, by the elimination 

of measured service, and by the expansion of calling (local exchange) 

areas. A11 of these improvements· in service· eventua 11y resu1 t, because 

of the elimination of toll revenues andbecause·of-the necessity to in­

sta11 additional facilities, in higher focai• exchange rates. The question 

that is now of major concern· to the· Commission is what· should the level 

of service be in the State of Colorado? 

For example, is· it desirable that the entire front range area 

of the State of Colorado from Denver to the· Wyoming border· be brought into 

one extended area service area·? If this· is done·, the· cost· of local exchange 

service will go up·.· Do the people·want·this service and, if so, are the; 

people wi11ing to· pay for• this servicer • A significant· segment of sub­

scribers to telephone service have no need for.such extended service and 

desire in 1 i eu there.of an inexpensive service tailored to· meet their needs 

for limited communications service·. How can· this need be met? Shou1d 1t 
I.: 

be met by some type ofmeasured·servicer··Is it mechanically feasible to 

provide such a service? 

In providing any service' or commodity of any kind to the pub11c, 

it is an economic fact of life that the actual service· rendered must be 

weighed not only against the need,· but· also against the· cost of such serv-: 

ice to determine an economic ba1ance.· • The question· of where that balance 
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s1iould be must be given a great deal· of thought.by· the· Commission, by the 

Company, and by the public·, and the publicmust•.be·givenan opportunity to 

participate•in the resolution of this question.·· Upon comp1etion of the i.: 

studies now under way by the· Company and after ana1lysis of such studies 

by the Commission and its Staff, the Commission· should take· suitable 

action, including public hearings if necessary, to determine the desires 

of the pub 1i c in these matters. At such' ti me·, the service problems ra1 sed 

by telephone subscribers in the instant proceeding can be appropriately con-. 

sidered and solutions determined by the Commission·. • In the· present proceed­

ing, all the Com111ission can do is to determine that the existing METROPAC 

service is not a solution to such problems. 
•, .. •· ' 

Based on the ~,ndings of Fact hereinbefore set forth, the HP.aring 

Commissioner recommends that the Commission- enter the following order. 

0 R D E R 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The· tariff revisions filed by Mountain States Telephone 

and Telegraph Company on June 18, 1970, under•Advice Letter No. 579, and 

more particularly identified in' Decision No·. 75374,which is hereby incor­

porated herein by reference, be, and hereby are, permitted to become 

effective as of January 1, 1971. These· tariff. revisions will supersede 

and rep 1 ace the tariffs presently on file with the· Cammi ss ion provi ding 

for experimental· unlimited toll-free METROPAC service pursuant to Comrr,1s­

sion Decision No. 73263. In other' words·, the· exist'ing METROPAC service 

shall be discontinued, and the proposed measured METROPAC service shall 

be instituted, all as of January L 1971. 

2. The new measured METROPAC service, as authorized by order­

ing Paragraph No. 1, shall be in effect for a period of one {l) year, 

and the Company shall report to the Commission by September 15, 1971. 

as to the resu1ts of this experimenta1· service.· The Company sha11 not 
I 

discontinue such service until the Company has so reported· to the Commis-

sion, and the Commission has acted on· such report. 
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3. The Commission retains such' jurisdiction in the instant 

matter as necessary to implement the provisions hereof and may make 

such further order or orders· as may· be' necessary and appropriate in 

the premises. 

4. This Decision shall· become· effective· as.1 of the date that 

it becomes· the decision of the Commission, if such be the· case. 

5. As provided by Section 115-6...9(2), CRS 1963, as amended, 

copies of this Recommended Decision sha11 be served· upon the parties, 

v1ho may fi1e exceptions thereto; but if no exceptions are filed within 

tiventy (20) days after service upon the parties' or within such extended 

period of time as the Commission may: authorize in·writing {copies of 

any such extension to be served· upon the parties)·; or unless such Deci­

sion is stayed within such time by the Commission· upon its own motion, 

such Recommended Decision shall become the Decision·of·the Comrnission 

and subject to the provisions of· Section 115'-6--14, CRS 1963, as amended. 

(SE AL) THE' PUBLIC· UTILITIES COMMISSION 
• OF THE STATE· OF COLORADO 

HOWARDS. BJELLAND 

Comrmssioner 
vjr 
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